

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

RETHINK 35, TEXAS PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, and ENVIRONMENT TEXAS,

§  
§  
§  
§

*Plaintiffs,*

§

v.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00620-DAE

§

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; MARC D. WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Department of Transportation,

§  
§  
§  
§  
§

*Defendants.*

§

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**KEN PAXTON**  
Attorney General of Texas

**LISA MCCLAIN MITCHELL**  
Attorney-in-Charge

**BRENT WEBSTER**  
First Assistant Attorney General

Texas Bar No. 90001724  
**CATHERINE R. FULLER**  
Texas Bar No. 24107254

**GRANT DORFMAN**  
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

*Admitted pro hac vice*  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General of Texas  
Transportation Division

**SHAWN COWLES**  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Telephone: (512) 936-1431 (Mitchell)  
Email: [lisa.mitchell@oag.texas.gov](mailto:lisa.mitchell@oag.texas.gov)

**NANETTE M. DINUNZIO**  
Chief, Transportation Division

**RYAN P. BATES**  
Texas Bar No. 24055152  
Bates PLLC  
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 1305  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 694-5268  
Email: [rbates@batespllc.com](mailto:rbates@batespllc.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Page**

Index of Authorities ..... iv

Glossary of Terms ..... viii

Introduction ..... 1

Background ..... 1

I. Legal Framework ..... 1

II. Factual and Procedural Background..... 2

    A. The I-35 Capital Express Program and the CapEx North and South Projects..... 2

    B. TxDOT’s NEPA Review of the CapEx North and South Projects ..... 4

Standards Governing This Motion..... 6

Argument ..... 8

I. TxDOT Did Not Improperly Segment the Projects Within the CapEx Program ..... 8

    A. The North and South Projects Each Have Independent Utility ..... 10

    B. Neither Project Restricts the Consideration of Alternatives in Each Other or Any Other Projects..... 13

II. TxDOT Conducted Appropriate Alternatives Analyses for the North and South Projects ..... 16

III. TxDOT Gave the Necessary Hard Look to All Relevant Environmental Considerations in the North and South Project EAs..... 19

    A. Noise Impacts ..... 19

    B. Water Resource Impacts ..... 22

    C. Environmental Justice ..... 23

    D. Climate Change..... 25

    E. Construction-Related Impacts ..... 27

F.	Cumulative Impacts .....	29
IV.	TxDOT Fulfilled All Public-Involvement and Full-Disclosure Obligations Under NEPA .....	31
V.	Because Neither Will Significantly Affect the Environment, the North and South Projects Do Not Require Preparation of an EIS .....	34
	Conclusion and Prayer .....	35
	Certificate of Service.....	37

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aquifer Guardians in Urban Areas v. Fed. Hwy. Admin.</i> , 779 F.Supp.2d 542 (W.D. Tex. 2011) ( <i>AGUA</i> ) .....	9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	31, 34
<i>Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States</i> , 393 F.Supp.3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	22, 23
<i>Blue Ocean Inst. v. Gutierrez</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	7
<i>Coal. for Adv. of Regional Transp. v. Fed. Hwy. Admin.</i> , 959 F.Supp.2d 982 (W.D. Ky. 2013) .....	26
<i>City of Dallas v. Hall</i> , 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	23, 24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	30
<i>Fath v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00234-LY, 2017 WL 11633327 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2017)...	9, 13, 16
<i>Fath v. Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 924 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10, 30
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Hwy. J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe of Indians v. Morton</i> , 471 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir.1973) .....	26
<i>La. Crawfish Producers Ass’n-West v. Rowan</i> , 463 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	2

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC*,  
761 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 7

*Markle Interests, L.L.C. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 7

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 2

*Medina Cnty. Evtl Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010) (MCEAA) ..... 7

*Miss. River Basin Alliance v. Westphal*,  
230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 7

*N. Alaska Evtl. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
983 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 26

*Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 16, 17

*N.C. All. for Transp. Reform, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
151 F.Supp.2d 661 (M.D.N.C. 2001) ..... 12, 13

*O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 9

*Prairie Band Pottawatomie Nation v. Fed. Hwy. Admin.*,  
684 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*Save Barton Creek Ass’n v. Fed. Hwy. Admin.*,  
950 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1992) (SBCA) .....passim

*Sierra Club v. Espy*,  
38 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Spiller v. White*,  
352 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 2, 19, 31, 35

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F.Supp.3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 31

*Stuttering Found. of Am. v. Springer*,  
498 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 7, 8

*Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency*,  
 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 19

*Texas v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency*,  
 389 F.Supp.3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 7, 8

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. §704..... 6

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A) ..... 6

23 C.F.R. §771.111(f) ..... 8

23 C.F.R. §771.115(c) ..... 2

23 C.F.R. pt. 772 ..... 19

23 C.F.R. §772.5 ..... 19, 20

23 C.F.R. §772.11(a)..... 19, 20

23 C.F.R. §772.11(c)(2)..... 19, 20

23 C.F.R. §772.13(a)..... 20

23 C.F.R. §772.13(d) ..... 20

23 C.F.R. §772.13(g)..... 20

23 C.F.R. §772.13(h) ..... 20

30 Tex. Admin. Code ch. 213 ..... 22

40 C.F.R. §1501.3(b)..... 34, 35

40 C.F.R. §1501.5(c)(1)..... 35

40 C.F.R. §1501.6(a)..... 34

40 C.F.R. §1502.4(a)..... 9

40 C.F.R. §1508.1(g)(3) ..... 29

40 C.F.R. §1508.1(h) ..... 1

40 C.F.R. §1508.1(z)..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C) ..... 1, 4, 34

43 Tex. Admin. Code §2.101 .....	31
43 Tex. Admin. Code §2.105 .....	32
43 Tex. Admin. Code §2.107 .....	32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Exec. Order 12898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 §3–302 (1994) .....	23
TxDOT, <i>I-35 Capital Express: Events</i> , <a href="https://my35capex.com/news-events/events/">https://my35capex.com/news-events/events/</a> .....	32
TxDOT, <i>I-35 Capital Express: Program History</i> , <a href="https://my35capex.com/about/program-history/">https://my35capex.com/about/program-history/</a> .....	2, 3
TxDOT, TECH. REPORT: STATEWIDE ON-ROAD GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ANALYSIS AND CLIMATE CHANGE ASSESSMENT (2018), <a href="https://ftp.txdot.gov/pub/txdot/get-involved/sat/loop-1604-from-sh16-i-35/091020-greenhouse-gas-report.pdf">https://ftp.txdot.gov/pub/txdot/get-involved/sat/loop-1604-from-sh16-i-35/091020-greenhouse-gas-report.pdf</a> .....	26
